
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Victoria Begg Labour 

Councillor Louise Goodall Labour 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats 

Councillor Mike Ryan Labour 

Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour 

  

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 

 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 20 January 2025 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

9 - 11 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT 1ST JULY 2024 – 
30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 - Q2  
  

12 - 24 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES IN HALTON 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
    

25 - 35 

 (B) A REPORT ON THE WORK TO DATE ON DBV AND 
IMPACT   
 

36 - 42 

 (C) NUMBER OF YOUNG PEOPLE WHO ARE NOT IN 
EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT, OR TRAINING (NEET) 
AND WHOSE ACTIVITY IS NOT KNOWN TO THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY   
 

43 - 50 

6. COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

51 - 111 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 11 November 2024 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Baker, Begg, Goodall, Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, Ratcliffe and Ryan  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh, McDermott and Skinner 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: A. Jones, B. Holmes, K. Appleton, C. Finch, D. Roberts and 
J. Dunning 
 
Also in attendance:  S. Walker – Department for Education and Councillor T. 
McInerney (in accordance with Standing Order No. 33) 
 

 

 
 Action 

CYP18 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 

2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP20 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT 1ST APRIL 2024 - 

30TH JUNE 2024 .  
 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Executive 

Director, Children’s Services, which informed Members of 
the key performance indicators identified to measure 
progress against each of the priorities identified within the 
Children and Young People Plan. 

 
The format of the Quarterly Monitoring Report (QMR) 

had changed from previous reporting, in order to comply 
with the new corporate reporting template.  The performance 
measures of the QMR had also changed, to correlate with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



the priorities identified in the newly launched Children and 
Young People Plan. 

 
It was noted that the qu
[...]
ng provided at home by carrying out reviews.  
The recent Ofsted inspection did highlight that Halton’s EHE 
service was robust.  A School Attendance Order was 
explained, which was used when Home Education Officers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



considered the home provision to be inadequate.   Debate 
around social interaction, support for EHE children, 
safeguarding, home visits and taking exams took place. 
 

The Chair commented that some secondary school 
curriculums did not offer any creative GCSE’s.  This was 
noted and Officers advised that a curriculum review was 
being conducted by the new Government. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the quarterly monitoring report 

(QMR) is accepted as the mechanism by which Elected 
Members can monitor and scrutinise progress going 
forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
CYP21 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE HIGH COST PLACEMENTS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director, Children’s Services, which provided an update on 
high cost placements within Children’s Social Care. 

 
Children’s Social Care had seen an increase in the 

need to use residential provisions over a number of years 
due to a reducing number of foster carers and difficulties 
nationally to recruit foster families.  This shortage of foster 
families has led to an increase in the use of residential 
placements and the age of children living in residential 
provisions has reduced. 

 
The report provided details of the three highest cost 

placements and the circumstances surrounding these.  It 
also outlined the efforts being made to engage with 
providers to establish provisions locally for children that 
meet their needs.   
 

It was confirmed that the High Cost Place Panel was 
now in place and some results were being shown.  In 
response to challenges from Members the following 
additional information was given: 
 

 It was su
[...]


 
The report also provided Members with an update 

and feedback on compliments made by clients and positive 
feedback from workers / professionals relating to Children’s 
Services in the Directorate.  The report demonstrated the 
positive impact and outcomes on the lives of people 
accessing services in this Directorate. 

 
In response to a question regarding the turnover of 

social workers, this could be for many reasons such as 
promotions, some retiring and some leaving the profession, 
so there was always movement within this area.  Halton was 
however, still committed to its Retention Strategy, as 
discussed in previous meetings. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the reports presented are 

accepted as the mechanism by which Elected Members can 
monitor and scrutinise Children’s Social Care complaints 
and compliments. 

 

Page 4



CYP23 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
(SEND) IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Executive 

Director, Children’s Services, which provided an update on 
the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Improvement Plan, in particular the progress made against 
the targets set out in the Delivering Better Values (DBV) 
Grant. 

 
DBV is a Department for Education (DfE) Programme 

working to identify and implement local opportunities to 
improve the outcomes for children and young people with 
SEND across 54 local authorities and aid local systems in 
their objective of achieving financial sustainability.  Halton 
was identified as being eligible to apply for DBV grant 
funding and was awarded £1m, to primarily build resilience 
across all educational systems to support and include 
learners with social, emotional, and mental health needs.  
This additional funding presented a significant opportunity to 
positively transform inclusive practices across Halton. 

 
The report described in detail the various projects and 

initiatives being delivered in Halton’s schools under the DBV 
and the costs associated with these to date. 

 
It was reported that Halton was taking a different 

approach to other local authorities in that it was using an 
innovative approach and targeting the funding into the 
schools themselves.  This was being closely monitored by 
the Department for Education who were happy with this.  All 
school settings were included in the Programme and 
positive responses had been received, after receiving 
feedback from many headteachers. 

 
Further to questions, it was commented that the 

impacts of the program would follow, but long term impacts 
were expected.  The data collated was analysed by Halton 
analysts’.  The Team around the School also worked with 
the Programme,  which added prevention and inclusion 
measures.  It was also commented that an exit strategy was 
included in the Programme, as this was a requirement of the 
grant. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 

noted. 

 

   
CYP24 HALTON’S VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
  
 The Board received the Headteacher of the Virtual  

Page 5



School’s Annual Report for 2023-24, on the educational 
outcomes and achievement for Halton’s Children in Care, 
and the School’s wider work across Children’s Services. 

 
The Annual Report provided Members with 

information on the work of the Virtual School throughout the 
academic year and presented detailed analysis of how 
Halton’s Children in Care had performed against each of the 
individual key performance indicators.  This included a 
summary of the Virtual School’s progress towards its 
identified key priorities for the academic year 2023-24, and 
the priorities for the School in 2024-25. 
 

The following additional information was provided in 
response to Members questions: 
 

 Pupil Premium Plus and Wider Funding – 
Approximately £356,972 was spent directly on the 
children and young people to improve their 
educational outcomes.  The remainder of the 
£695,750 grant was centrally retained and spe
[...]


1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of the key performance indicators identified to 

measure progress against each of the priorities identified within the 
Children and Young People Plan. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

2.1 The Quarterly Monitoring Report (QMR) is accepted as the mechanism by 
which Elected Members can monitor and scrutinise progress going 
forward. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The format and content of the QMR was agreed by the Children, Young 

People & Families Policy and Performance Board in the meeting held on 
the 11th November 2024. It was updated to correlate with the priorities 
identified in the newly launched Children and Young People’s 
Partnership Plan 2024 - 2027 and to comply with the new Corporate 
QMR reporting template. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The priorities identified within the Children and Young People Plan inform 

policy development within Children’s Services. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Budgetary decisions over the duration of the Children and Young People 

Plan 2024-2027 will be informed by performance information. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence  

Page 12 Agenda Item 4a



The Children and Young People’s Plan is informed by Halton’s 
Corporate Plan and reflects it’s key priorities for a Healthy Halton for 
Children and Young People. 
 

6.2  Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
Keeping our children local to Halton and improving their educational 
outcomes will build stronger communities, create better employment 
opportunities that will support talent within Halton to remain in Halton. 

 
6.3  Supporting Children, Young People and Families 

The Children and Young People’s Plan is informed by Halton’s 
Corporate Plan and reflects it’s key priorities for all Children and Young 
People in Halton. 
 

6.4  Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most in Need  
The Chi
[...]
owing an inadequate inspection 
judgement. The first monitoring visit to Halton will take place in January 
2025. 

 
3.7 Progress against the improvement plan is overseen by the Improvement 

Board and will continue to be reported upon to Children, Young People & 
Families Policy and  Performance Board at regular intervals. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Areas for improvement will inform policy and service development within 

Children Social Care and Early Help. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Budgetary decisions throughout the improvement journey will be 

informed by the priorities identified within the plan. A Finance and 
Investment Board will track spend and the impact this is having on the 
outcomes for children, young people an families. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence  
 

The improvement plan was co-produced with colleagues from health. 
 

6.2  Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
Keeping our children local to Halton and improving their educational 
outcomes will build stronger communities, create better employment 
opportunities that will support talent within Halton to remain in Halton. 

 
6.3  Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 

The Ofsted inspection judgement of ‘Inadequate’ has a direct and 
indirect effect on the lives of both current and future children and families 
in Halton. 
 
Keeping children safe is one of the most important things this council 
does and the improvement plan supports whatever action is required to 
ensure children and families receive the services they deserve. 

 
6.4  Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most in Need  
 

Page 26



The Children and Young People’s Plan considers the support, services 
and opportunities within the borough for vulnerable children and young 
people and their families. 

 
6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
 

There are no specific implications for the 
[...]
RTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director of Children’s Services 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children and Young People 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

A report on the work to date on DBV and 
impact 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 
 
 
 

To assure the board of the progress today against the targets set 
out in the DBV Grant – Delivering Better Values covering the 
period of the third quarter October 24 - January 25 for the 
Delivering Better Value (DBV) project. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

3.0 
 
3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Delivering Better Value (DBV) is a Department for Education 
programme working to identify and implement local opportunities to 
improve the outcomes for children and young people with SEND 
across 54 LAs, and aid local systems (alongside existing local and 
other DfE programmes) in their objective of achieving financial 
sustainability. Halton was  identified as eligible to apply for DBV grant 
funding and subsequently a grant application was submitted on the 
20th December 2023. Halton requested £1m of grant funding, primarily 
to build resilience across all educational systems to support and 
include learners with Social, Emotional Mental Health Needs. The 
initiatives outlined in our bid are designed to allow schools and 
settings to support SEND children effectively, without necessarily 
having to request an Education Health and Care assessment, 
alleviating the demand for specialist placements, and reducing both 
the risk of out of borough placement and permanent exclusions. We 
were notified in March that our bid was successful and that we had 
been awarded the full £1m grant. This additional resource presents a 
significant opportunity to positively transform inclusive practices 
across Halton.  
 

Page 36 Agenda Item 5b



3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 

Workstream 1- Behaviour Support- Thrive – Ahead (im
[...]

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To report the Annual NEET and Not Known figures for Halton and provide 

information about the reasons for growth of the number of young people who 
are NEET.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

 
1) the report be noted; 
2) information about the current situation in January 2025 be tabled at 

the meeting. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Education and Skills Act 2008 placed two Raising Participation Age 

related duties on local authorities regarding academic age 16- & 17-year-olds: 
 

 Local authorities must promote the effective participation in education 
and training of 16- & 17-year-olds in their area with a view to ensuring 
that those persons fulfil the duty to participate in education or training.  

 

 Local authorities must make arrangements – that is, maintain a tracking 
system – to identify 16- & 17-year-olds who are not participating in 
education or training.  

 
3.2 The 14-19 Team in Halton work to fulfil these two duties by tracking the 

participation of all academic age 16- & 17-year-olds who are resident in 
Halton. In addition, young people between 18 – 25 years old with a 
maintained Education, Health and Care plan (EHCP) are tracked. The 14-19 
Team provide Careers Guidance and support to those who are not 
participating, and work with schools to support young people to transition 
from Year 11 into Post 16 education.  

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5c



3.3 As part of the statutory duties the Department for Education (DfE) require 
every local authority to report monthly on the participation of academic age 
16- & 17-year-olds, and those up to 25 with a maintained EHCP.  

 
3.4  The DfE collate the data provided by local authorities and publish an annual 

measure of the percentage of young people who are NEET or whose activity 
is Not Known to the local authority. This percentage is an average of the 
figures across December, January and February annually. The figure is for 
academic age 16- & 17-yea
[...]
 3.9% 11.1% 8.3% 

Middlesbrough (SN) 1.63 5.6% 4.4% 3.9% 

Knowsley (SN) 1.53 5.9% 6.0% 7.4% 

Redcar and Cleveland (SN) 1.46 5.8% 6.5% 6.1% 

Great Yarmouth / Norfolk  1.42 4.9% 5.2% 5.2% 

Hartlepool (SN) 1.38 3.7% 3.9% 5.6% 

Stoke-on-Trent 1.23 10.5% 10.9% 22.0% 

Sunderland (SN) 1.2 5.4% 4.8% 5.0% 

Halton 1.16 3.3% 4.9% 5.8% 

Rotherham 1.15 4.9% 7.2% 5.0% 

St. Helens 1.14 4.3% 5.1% 6.1% 

Burnley/Lancashire 1.13 5.2% 5.3% 5.8% 

Doncaster 1.12 4.8% 4.3% 4.8% 

South Tyneside (SN) 1.11 5.0% 5.9% 5.7% 

Kingston upon Hull, City of 1.07 5.6% 6.7% 8.1% 

North East Lincolnshire (SN) 1.04 6.3% 7.7% 7.4% 

Hastings / East Sussex 1.04 4.9% 5.2% 6.3% 

East Lindsey / Lincolnshire  1.03 5.4% 5.9% 8.8% 

Barnsley (SN) 0.99 5.4% 4.1% 5.2% 

Thanet / Kent 0.98 5.1% 5.8% 5.3% 

 

Darlington (SN) 0.88 4.4% 3.8% 7.8% 

Durham (SN) 0.79 5.6% 5.3% 5.4% 

 

Page 50



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 20 January 2025 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Finance Director 
 
PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Councilwide Spending as at 30 November 2024  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 30 November 2024, together with the latest 2024/25 outturn forecast.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 
 

(i) The Councilwide financial position as outlined in the attached 
report, be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 16 January 2025 the Executive Board received the attached report, 

which presents details of Councilwide revenue and capital spending by each 
Department, and outlines the reasons for key variances from budget. 

 
3.2 Given the scale of the Council’s current financial challenges, Executive 

Board requested that a copy of the report be shared with each Policy and 
Performance Board for information. This is to ensure that all Members have 
a full appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition to their 
spec
[...]
 Act 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE: 16 January 2025 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Finance Director 
 
PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 
SUBJECT:  2024/25 Spending as at 30 November 2024  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.2 To report the Council’s overall revenue net spend position as at 30 

November 2024 together with a 2024/25 forecast outturn position.  
 
3.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 
 

(ii) All spending continues to be limited to essential items only; 
 

(iii) Executive Directors continue to identify areas where they can 
further reduce their directorate’s spending or generate 
income, in order to reduce the councilwide forecast outturn 
overspend position; 

 
(iv) Executive Directors continue to implement the approved 

savings proposals for 2024/25 and 2025/26 as detailed in 
Appendix 4; 

 
(v) The updated forecast outturn position be shared with the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government in 
support of the Council’s application for Exceptional Financial 
Support; 

 
(vi) Council be asked to approve the revisions to the capital 

programme set-out in paragraph 3.22 and incorporated within 
Appendix 3; 

 
(vii) This report be shared with each Policy and Performance 

Board, in order to ensure they have a full appreciation of the 
councilwide financial position, in addition to their specific 
areas of responsibility. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

Revenue Spending 
 

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 November 2024 and Appendix 2 provides 

Page 53



detailed figures for each individual Department. In overall terms, net 
Council spending as at 30 November 2024 is £14.246m over budget. The 
outturn forecast for the year estimates that net spending will be over 
budget by £20.757m if no corrective action is taken. 

 
3.2 The forecast outturn overspend has increased by approximately 

£100,000 from the amount reported on 14 November 2
[...]
 
Date 
Updated 

       

Impact 

 

Likelihood 

 

Risk Score 

    

balance current 

year budget. 

 Before 

transformation 

targets, there is a 

forecast budget 

gap of £68.5m 

through to 2028/29. 

 

 LGA to undertake a 

financial assurance 

review. 

 Transformation 

programme in place. 

 

P
age 111


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Quarterly Monitoring Report 1st July 2024 – 30th September 2024 - Q2
	CYP - QMR  24-25 Q2 Final.docx

	5a Services for Children and Families in Halton Improvement Plan
	report on progress for PPB final version.docx

	5b A report on the work to date on DBV and impact
	5c Number of young people who are Not in Education, Employment, or Training (NEET) and whose activity is Not Known to the local authority
	Appendix 1 to CYPFPPB NEET report 200125.docx

	6 Councilwide Spending as at 30 November 2024



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 20 January 2025 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Begg, Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, Ratcliffe and Ryan  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Goodall and McDermott 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. Jones, Z. Fearon, B. Holmes, K. Appleton, D. Roberts, 
H. Bell and M. Stapleton-Chambers 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP27 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP29 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT 1ST JULY 2024 – 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 - Q2 
 

  
 The Board received the quarterly monitoring report 

(QMR) for quarter two (1 July 2024 to 30 September 2024) 
for Children’s Social Care and Early Help and Education 
Departments. 

 
The reports informed Members of the key 

performance indicators identified to measure progress 
against each of the priorities identified within the Children 
and Young People Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



It was noted that the new format and content of the 
QMR was agreed by the Board at the November 2024 
meeting.  This was then updated to correlate with the 
priorities identified in the newly launched Children and 
Young People’s Partnership Plan 2024-27, and to comply 
with the new Corporate QMR reporting template. 

 
Members commented that progress against many of 

the milestones was in ‘amber’ so appeared to have stalled, 
and challenged the reasons for this.  The Chair also 
commented that he had challenged the schools SEND 
transport policies as there were savings to be made there, 
as well as in other areas – residential placements, outside 
foster agencies and court costs.  It was agreed that a 
meeting would be set up to discuss these four areas in 
particular.  Officers would provide relevant information on 
demand for the services, costs and strategies currently 
being used.  In relation to SEND transport, examples of 
types of requests being dealt with would be presented at the 
meeting, to assist Members. 

 
In response to the queries over the amber status’ the 

following additional information was provided in response to 
questions: 
 
P1.4 – Partner led MAPS – there was work going on in the 
background and Officers were working with the Early Help 
Improvement Board and other partners.  Additional data 
would be available in Q3; 
P6.5 – in relation to the Local Authority’s role in ensuring 
children who were electively home educated (EHE) were 
safeguarded and received a suitable education, the 
Government was progressing a Bill in Parliament which 
would legislate this;   
P6.5/6 – in cases where there was a concern following an 
inspection, over the quality of education received by a child 
who was EHE, a Schools Attendance Order could be issued 
via the Court and the child would be admitted to mainstream 
education using ‘in year fair access’;  
P5.3 – The two new members of Quality Assurance staff 
were now in post and had visited all schools.  In relation to 
exclusions it was noted that there was a change in the 
reasons for being excluded, as incidents relating to drugs 
possession and use had increased and schools operated a 
zero tolerance policy towards this.  Drugs were being found 
in adapted vapes and Ketamine and snuff had been 
discovered recently in secondary schools.  Officers advised 
that a multi-agency partnership meeting was planned to 
discuss this issue – Councillors Lloyd Jones and Ryan 
requested to know the details of this so they could attend; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P3.1 – there were improvements in EHCP completions and 
more were expected in quarter 3; and 
P7.7 – agency costs were coming down and social care staff 
were using Connect Halton for recruitment, in liaison with 
HR.  It was confirmed that the Council did not pay ‘finders 
fees’ for agency staff who became employed by the Council 
full time. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the quarterly monitoring report be 

accepted as the mechanism by which Members could 
monitor and scrutinise progress going forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
CYP30 SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES IN HALTON 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director of Children’s Services, which shared the submitted 
Services for Children and Families in Halton’s Improvement 
Plan and provided an update against the 12 key areas of 
improvement. 

 
The ILACS (Inspecting Local Authority Children’s 

Services) Areas of Improvement document was appended to 
the report, from A1 to A12 and these were presented to the 
Board one by one. 

 
It was reported that budgetary decisions throughout 

the improvement journey would be informed by the priorities 
identified within the Improvement Plan.  The Finance and 
Investment Board would track spend and the impact this 
was having on the outcomes for Children and Young People 
and families.  One Member requested to know the 
membership of the Finance and Investment Board, referred 
to in paragraph 5.1.  This would be sought and sent 
following the meeting. 
 

In response to Members questions regarding A3 - 
Quality of Social Work Practice - Plans, Assessments and 
Planning, it was commented that 1.1 support and targeted 
work had been undertaken by the Social Work Academy, 
this included assessment training.  The impacts of the 
training were already being felt, for example the numbers of 
child court cases were reducing and positive financial 
benefits were being seen.  Further impacts would be 
reported at a later date when the results of audits carried out 
in December 2024 were available.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Improvement Plan be accepted 

as the mechanism by which Elected Members can monitor 
and scrutinise progress going forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  



CYP31 A REPORT ON THE WORK TO DATE ON DBV AND 
IMPACT 

 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Director of 

Children's Services, which provided a progress update, 
(against the targets set out in the DBV Grant) on the 
Delivering Better Values (DBV) project, covering the period 
of the third quarter, from October 2024 to January 2025.   

 
DBV was a Department for Education (DfE) 

programme working to identify and implement local 
opportunities to improve the outcomes for children and 
young people with SEND, across 54 Local Authorities and to 
aid local systems (alongside existing local and other DfE 
programmes) in their objective of achieving financial 
sustainability.   

 
Halton was identified as being eligible to apply for the 

DBV grant funding so an application was submitted.  Halton 
was awarded the full grant of £1m which provided an 
opportunity to positively transform inclusive practices across 
Halton. 

 
The report provided detailed updates on the work 

being carried out in workstreams 1 and 2, and described the 
next steps to be taken. 

 
Further to Members questions on the Programme, the 

following information was provided: 
 

 Some schools, including academies, were initially 
hesitant to participate in the DBV Programme, for a 
number of reasons, such as waiting to see results 
before committing.  The Council's Quality Assurance 
Officers were also now in place and monitored the 
Programme.  Most Academy Trusts in Halton were 
now participating in the Programme; 

 In order to select two High Dependency Pilot Units 
within secondary schools for the exploration of invest 
to save measures, Officers requested expressions of 
interest from schools at the Halton Association of 
Secondary Headteachers (HASH) meeting.  Once 
they were received, the schools were visited and the 
ones that offered the best existing resources were 
selected; 

 The numbers of children in Halton that received extra 
time for exams – this was not to hand so would be 
sent following the meeting, with last year's figures for 
comparison; and 

 The PRU was intended a temporary measure for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



excluded children, however some got stuck there.  
Some obtained EHCP's but the aim was to diagnose 
these children whilst in mainstream schools, to avoid 
later misdiagnosis or exclusion. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
CYP32 NUMBER OF YOUNG PEOPLE WHO ARE NOT IN 

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT, OR TRAINING (NEET) AND 
WHOSE ACTIVITY IS NOT KNOWN TO THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY 

 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Executive 

Director of Children’s Services, which gave the annual 
NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) and ‘Not 
Known’ figures for Halton and the reasons for growth of the 
number of young people who were NEET. 

 
The Education and Skills Act 2008 placed two raising 

participation age related duties on local authorities regarding 
academic aged 16-17 year olds as follows: 
 

 To promote the effective participation in education 
and training of 16 and 17 year olds in their area, with 
a view to ensuring that those persons fulfilled the duty 
to participate in education or training; and 

 To make arrangements to identify 16 and 17 year 
olds who were not participating in education or 
training. 

 
The report and accompanying presentation described 

the work of the 14-19 Team at Halton who provided careers 
guidance and support to those who were not participating 
and informed how they worked with schools to support 
young people to transition from Year 11 into Post 16 
education.   

 
It was noted that paragraph 3.10.5 required a 

correction.  The percentage referred to in 2021 should read 
95.8%, not 98.8%. 

 
The reasons why NEET and Not Known figures were 

rising were outlined in the presentation.  There were multiple 
issues affecting provision in Halton, these were outlined and 
the provision that remained was presented to the Board.    

 
Members were provided with statistics for Halton 

against national, regional, LCR and statistical neighbours 
where it was noted that Halton had seen the highest overall 
increase in NEETS since 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The following responses were provided to Members 
questions: 
 

 Following encouragement and hard work from the 
Council, The Growth Company was now  in Halton, 
based at Murdishaw Community Centre.  They were 
funded by the Department for Education (DfE), this 
was explained to the Board.  They were offering 30 
Level 1 and 2 places currently and hoped to increase 
this once they had more capacity; 

 In relation to Council properties, an Education Officer 
was a member of the Asset Management Working 
Group who were looking at potential vacant 
properties for future use by other post 16 providers; 

 The possibility of the Council setting up its own 
provision for 16-18 year olds was unlikely due to 
funding, as there would be set up costs to pay for and 
there would be a gap one year before any DfE 
funding was made available.  The Growth Company 
had set up in Halton despite these risks; and 

 Further information on The Growth Company in 
relation to progression for students and attendance of 
Widnes students would be provided. 

 
Members understood the challenges faced with 

provision and welcomed the introduction of Level 1 and 2 
courses for students by this company, as there were no 
others being offered in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
CYP33 COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of 

Finance, which gave the Council’s overall revenue and 
capital spending position as at 30 November 2024, together 
with the latest 2024-25 outturn forecast. 
 

On 16 January 2025, Executive Board received the 
attached report and appendices, which presented details of 
Councilwide revenue and capital spending by each 
department and outlined the reasons for key variances from 
budget. 

 
Executive Board has requested that a copy of the 

report be shared with each Policy and Performance Board 
for information.  This is to ensure that all Members had a full 
appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition 
to their specific areas of responsibility. 

 

 



RESOLVED:  That the Councilwide financial position 
as outlined in the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 


